Financial assets   -

Financial liabilities   (19,342,755)

   (19,342,755)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Effect in thousands of Naira Profit or loss

   531,821

   2,491,722

   268,870

   2,605,380

In thousands of Naira   2014

   2,434,852

   (8,970,002)

   (6,535,150)

   -

   (22,146,000)

   (22,146,000)

Nestlé Nigeria Plc Annual Report & Accounts 2014

76

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency

rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

   100 BP   100 BP  100 BP   100 BP
   increase   decrease  increase  decrease

31 December 2014

Variable rate instruments   (221,460)   221,460

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (221,460)   221,460   -   -

31 December 2013

Variable rate instruments   (244,183)   244,183   -   -

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (244,183)   244,183   -   -

(V) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the

Company's processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market

and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of

corporate behavior. Operational risks arise from all of the Company's operations.

The Company's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage

to the Company's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and